Item 13
Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: June 18, 2013 W‘/
Prepared By/Phone Number: Donna Stirman, HRMD, 854-9584
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leslie Browder, County J/@/
Executive Planning and Budget, 854-9106

Commissioners Court Sponsor: County Judge Sam Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

Consider and take appropriate action on automobile total loss claim
recommendations for the period March 1, 2011 through December 31,
2012:

A. TCSO unit 3092 - Settle

B. TCSO unit 3231 — Settle

C. TCSO unit 3107 — Settle

D. TCSO unit 2838 — Settle

E. TCSO unit 3093 — Settle

F. TCSO unit 3472 — Settle

G. Constable 5 unit 2669 — Settle
H. TCSO unit 3300 — Settle

|. TNR unit SU3271 — Settle

J. TNR unit P2244 - Settle

K. Constable 5 unit 2597 - Settle

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:
Please see attached recommendation for transfers.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends that the total loss claims be paid as proposed.

The County’s third party administrator has inspected the total loss vehicles
and determined their actual cash value (ACV). The Risk Management fund
pays the ACV and pursuant to amended Chapter 34,§34.001, subsection
(h), the Capital Acquisition Reserve fund (CAR) pays the difference of the
ACV and the cost of a replacement vehicle. The Risk Management fund
also pays for all equipment associated with the replacement vehicle.

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a
pdf to the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's
meeting.



salazad
Typewritten Text
Item 13


ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:
n/a

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

The fiscal impact on the Risk fund totals $235,868.00: $135,241.00 for ACV
and $100,627.00 for equipment. The fiscal impact on the CAR Fund is
$194,502.00, which includes $400.00 in buyboard fees. The total fiscal
amount for approval is $430,370.00.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Leslie Browder, Planning & Budget, 854-9106
Bill Paterson, Risk Mgmt., 854-9650

Sherine Thomas, County Attorney, 854-9415
Nikki Riley, County Auditor, 854-9125

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a
pdf to the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's
meeting.



1010 Lavaca, 2™ Floor ® P.O.Box 1748 ° Austin, Texas 78767 ) (512) 854-9165 / FAX (512) 854-4203

BACKUP MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 20, 2013
TO: Members of the Commissioners Court
VIA: Leslie Browder, County Executive, Planning and Budget

FROM: William Paterson, Risk Manag W
Donna Stirman, Risk & Safety Specfalist, SW

SUBJECT: Total Losses
Proposed Motion:

Consider and take appropriate action on automobile total loss claim recommendations for the
period March 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012.

Summary and Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the total loss claims be paid as proposed.

The County’s third party administrator has inspected the total loss vehicles and determined their
actual cash value (ACV). The Risk Management fund pays the ACV and pursuant to amended
Chapter 34,§34.001, subsection (h), the Capital Acquisition Reserve fund (CAR) pays the
difference of the ACV and the cost of a replacement vehicle. The Risk Management fund also
pays for all equipment associated with the replacement vehicle.

Please note due to Ford discontinuing the Crown Victoria police vehicles, TCSO is now
replacing their fleet with the Chevrolet Tahoes, at a cost of approximately $8,500 more per
vehicle. This increase has been included in the amount requested from the CAR Fund.

Budgetary and Fiscal Impact:

The attached spreadsheet shows the fiscal impact on the Risk fund in the total amount of
$235,868.00; $135,241.00 for ACV and $100,627.00 for equipment. The total amount for the
CAR fund is $194,502.00, which includes $400.00 in buyboard fees. The total transfer amount
for your approval is $430,370.00.

If additional backup or information is required, please contact Risk Management at 854-9584.



00°0.£°0¢P$ 00'20s‘v6L $ | 00°898's¢Z $ | 00°229°001 $ | 00'LPZSEL $ | 00'eve'6zeS Sviol

00°00¥$ oov$ $93} pieogAng
00°009°2¢$ 096'61$ 0¥9'CL$ ooL's$ oPS'v$ 00S'vZ$ 1692 eedw| AAayd 6002| 21/0L/ZL | S @1geIsuod | 10201800 LOGEELVY] M
00°002'vZ$ AT 066°.$ 0% 066°'L$ 00Z'ves vveed 0514 Pi04 200¢( ClL/62/01 dNL L0COvLO0LLBYELY|
00°05%'9Z$ 005$ 0$6'62$ 0% 056'62$ 0S¥'ozs LLZENS 18pue|yBiH 6002| zi/z/01 4Nl 10Z0L000LOBYELY| |
00°0S2Z'S¥$ 1.5'02$ €.9've$ 1901 $ FAL¥4X3 681°ce$ ooge AD PIO4 0L0C} CL/LLI9 0SSOl 1020261082.€CLV] H
00'009°2¢$ €19'81$ 186'€1$ 00L'8$ 188'G$ 00S'vZ$ 699¢ ejedwi A8y S00Z| L1/8L/LL [ S eigeisuc) | 1020 L00L0S€ECLY| ©
00°0SZ'st$ ShP'LL$ G08°'L2$ 190°Z1$ vpL'GLS 681°ce$ rAA 45 ADPIo4 L1L02] LL/g/6 0SSOl 10208L£0SC.LELLY| 4
00°052'sP$ 68561$ 199'G2$ 190°C1L$ 009°€L$ 68L'cE$ €£60¢ AD PIo4 800Z| L1/9/8 0SOl 20c088zosc.LeLLY| 3
00'018'2H$ leL'ezs 6,0'61$ 190°Z1$ 810°.$ 6v.'0€$ 8€8¢ AD pIod L002] LL/6LIY 0SsOl1 1020¥L100S.ELLY] A
00'0SZ'st$ 680'61$ 191°'92$ 190'C1$ 00L'v1L$ 68L°cE$ L0LE N\D PI0o4 800Z| LL/OLIY 0SSOl 1020821 0SC.LELLY| O
00°090°'s+$ 6v6'8L$ L11'92% 190CL$ 0S0'vL$ 666°2€$ Leee AD Piod 600¢2| LL/o/y 0SOL 10206210S2.ELLY| 1
00°0SZ'st$ 6EV'61$ Lig'ces 190°21$ 0s.'eL$ 681°c€$ 260¢ AD piod 8002| Li/LE/E 0SsOl1 10209610SC.LELLY| W

AVONISIH 1 VO TVLIOL [MSIM IVIOL | MSIH/HINDI | MSIN/ADY 1S092 # LINN FI0IH3A Joa 1d3a d38WNN WIVTO
qviol 30V1d3d

g1 sassn] jejo)




P

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: May 15, 2013

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER: A11372501960201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 3/31/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 15200 block 1H-35 Southbound, Buda

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2008 Ford CV/unit 3092

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $33,189
ACV (Risk Fund) $13,750
CAR Fund _19.439

$33,189 $33,189

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund - _12,061
Totals $45,250 $45,250

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Steven Moore was assisting Buda PD with a collision in the

15200 block of IH-35. Unit 3092 had emergency lights activated and was parked diagonally across the inside and
center lanes. Reflective traffic cones were in place directing traffic to the outside lane. Deputy Moore was
wearing his ANSI approved traffic vest and using his department issued flashlight with orange cone to direct
vehicles. He was approximately 75 feet north of his unit when a motorcycle disregarded the traffic flow and
warning devices and continued southbound in the inside lane, striking the parked county unit, causing extensive
damage. Subrogation has been received by the third party’s insurance carrier.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 3092 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $13,750.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED’s, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Orlandus Stafford

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $25,811.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $19,439.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



O

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: 5/15/2013

THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER; A11372501290201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 4/06/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 11110 block south IH-35 service road

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2009 Ford CV/unit 3231

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $32,999
ACV (Risk Fund) $14,050
CAR Fund _18949

$32,999 $32,999

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund 12,061
Totals $45,060 $45,060

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Ralph Cisneroz was seated inside stationary county unit 3231

conducting off duty traffic control for a road closure in the 11110 block of South IH-35 at FM1626. Traffic cones
were in place. A third party vehicle (red Chevy Camaro) stopped and was waived on by Deputy Cisneroz.
Another third party vehicle (blue Ford pickup) vehicle came from the rear and without slowing, struck the Chevy
Camaro and then continued and struck the county vehicle, causing extensive damage. It was later determined
that the driver of the blue Ford pickup was intoxicated. Subrogation has been received by the third party’s
insurance carrier.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 3231 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $14,050.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED’s, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Orlandus Stafford

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $26,111.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $18,949.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



L

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: 5/15/2013

THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER: A11372501280201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 4/10/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 11100 block of IH-35 service road.

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2008 Ford CV/unit 3107

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $33,189
ACV (Risk Fund) $14,100
CAR Fund _19.089

$33,189 $33,189

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund 12,061
Totals $45,250 $45,250

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Ricky Lane was responding to a call off Brandt Road. He was

traveling northbound in the 11100 block of IH-35 frontage road driving county unit 3107. A third party vehicle,
traveling northbound on IH-35 proper, exited the Slaughter Creek overpass and came to a near complete stop in
an attempt to make an illegal turn onto Boca Raton Drive with the intent to go to a convenience store. As he was
crossing the frontage road, he was struck by Deputy Lane. The impact caused extensive damage to the county
unit. Subrogation has been received by the third party’s insurance carrier.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with the
county supervisor. Unit 3107 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $14,100.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED’s, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Orlandus Stafford

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $26,161.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $19,089.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



By,

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: 5/20/2013

THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER: A11375001740201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 4/19/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 1000 block of East 32™ Street at IH-35 service road

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2007 Ford CV/unit 2838

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $30,749
ACV (Risk Fund) $7,018
CAR Fund _23731

$30,749 $30,749

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund _ 12,061
Totals $42,810 $42,810

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Thomas Popp was enroute to St David's Hospital for a follow up

investigation. He was westbound on 32™ Street at the IH-35 overpass and as he went through the intersection of
the southbound service road, a third party ran a red light and struck the county unit, causing extensive damage to
both vehicles. Subrogation claim has been turned over to the County Attorney’s office to pursue.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with the
county supervisor. Unit 2838 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $7,018.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED'’s, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $19,079.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $23,731.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: May 16, 2013

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER: A11372502880202

DATE OF INCIDENT: 8/6/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 7900 SH 130 entrance ramp from FM 812

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2008 Ford CV/unit 3093

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $33,189
ACV (Risk Fund) $13,600
CAR Fund 19,589

$33,189 $33,189

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund 12,061
Totals $45,250 $45,250

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Incident and damages were discussed with county supervisor Sgt. D.

Fuller. She advised Deputy Demetrio Medina, driving county unit 3093, and Deputy Miguel Reyna, driving county
unit 2873, were dispatched to attempt to locate loose livestock (loose horse on SH130). Deputy Medina was in
the lead, northbound on the entrance ramp to SH130 from FM 812, and was looking and spotlighting the field to
his right searching for the horse. Deputy Reyna was behind Deputy Medina, also northbound on the entrance
ramp to SH130 from FM812, and was looking and spotlighting the field to his left searching for the horse.
Unaware that Deputy Medina had slowed his forward movement, Deputy Reyna rear ended Deputy Medina,
causing heavy damage to unit 2873, which has since been repaired, and totaling unit 3093.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Deputy Reyna received 10 hours suspension without pay and no take
home unit for four months. If applicable, Deputy Reyna would be assessed 4 vehicle safety points.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 3093 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $13,600.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED's, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $25,661.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $19,589.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



<

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: May 20, 2013

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: TCSO

CLAIM NUMBER: A11372503180201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 9/13/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 5600 block Slaughter Lane at MoPac

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2011 Ford CV/unit 3472

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $33,189
ACV (Risk Fund) $15,744
CAR Fund _17.445

$33,189 $33,189

Custom Equipment/fees 12,061
Risk Fund 12,061
Totals $45,250 $45,250

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Ricky Lane was eastbound on Slaughter Lane and had a red

light. He observed the vehicle directly in front of him run the red light and activated his overhead lights and began
pursuit to stop the violator. As Deputy Lane entered the intersection with southbound MoPac, a third party, who
had a green light, struck the county unit, front end to front end. The impact caused the third party’s vehicle to roll
onto its side. Both vehicles sustained extensive damage and both drivers were injured. Third party’s bodily injury
claim is pending with the County Attorney’s office.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Deputy Lane received 20 hours suspension without pay. If applicable,
Deputy Lane would be assessed 5 vehicle safety points.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 3472 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $15,744.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
camera, MDC mount, LED’s, siren, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and
wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $27,805.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $17,445.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.



(")

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: May 20, 2013

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: Constable, Precinct 5

CLAIM NUMBER: A12350100410201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 11/18/2011

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 10500 northbound South IH-35

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2005 Chevrolet Impala/unit 2664

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $24,500
ACV (Risk Fund) $ 5,887
CAR Fund _18613

$24,500 $24,500

Custom Equipment/fees 8,100
Risk Fund - _. 8,100
Totals $32,600 $32,600

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Brent Schultz was driving county unit 2664 northbound in the

10500 block of South IH-35. He observed traffic coming to a stop and he came to a full stop. The third party
vehicle behind him was unable to stop and struck the rear of the county unit, pushing it into the back of the vehicle
in front of him, who in turn was pushed into yet another vehicle in front of him. County unit sustain heavy damage
to both front and rear ends. Subrogation has been received by the responsible third party’s insurance carrier.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 2664 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $5,887.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $8,100.00, to include, MDC
mount, LED’s, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $13,987.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1 490350000-0001-520020 and $18,613.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001 -520020.



\X

DATE:

COUNTY DEPARTMENT:
CLAIM NUMBER:

DATE OF INCIDENT:

LOCATION OF INCIDENT:

PROPERTY DAMAGE:
LOSS PAYEE:

RECOMMENDATION:

the county supervisor. Unit 3300 has be
completed and the ACV is $12,612.00.
camera, MDC mount, LED’s, siren, cont

wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST:

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS:
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.0
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1 490350000-0001

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

01, subsection

May 16, 2013

TCSO
A12372501920201
6/17/2012

5200 block FM 620 North
2010 Ford CV/unit 3300
TNR

Vehicle Replacement Cost
ACV (Risk Fund)

CAR Fund

Custom Equipment/fees

Risk Fund
Totals

Loss Amt.
$33,189

$33,189
12,061

$45,250

Paid Amt.

$12,612
20,577
$33,189

JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with

Velvet Dixon

The Risk Manager has reviewed the clai

1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001 -520020.

en inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
Custom equipment and installation fees total $12,061.00, to include video
roller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and

m submitted and pursuant to
(h), recommends $24,673.00 be transferred from Risk
-520020 and $20,577.00 be transferred from CAR Fund



RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

DATE: 5/16/13

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: TNR

CLAIM NUMBER: A13490100010201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 10/2/2012

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: FM 2222 and Mesa Drive

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2009 Toyota Highlander Hybrid/unit SU3271

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $26,450
ACV (Risk Fund) $25,950
CAR Fund ___ 500
Total $26,450 $26,450

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: A third party driver was traveling approximately 40 mph westbound on

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Employee required to take defensive driving and assessed 4 vehicle
safety points.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit SU3271 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation
was completed and the ACV is $25,950.00.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $25,950.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1 490350000-0001-520020 and $500.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001 -0001-520020.



A

DATE:

COUNTY DEPARTMENT:
CLAIM NUMBER;

DATE OF INCIDENT:

LOCATION OF INCIDENT:

PROPERTY DAMAGE:
LOSS PAYEE:

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT:

northbound on Springdale Road heading
heard an extremely loud “crash”
stopped quickly, most likely start
ended the GMC Yukon Denali,
fender damage, both airbags d
injury claim which has been se

registered owner.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
vehicle safety points.

RECOMMENDATION:

the county supervisor. Unit P2244 has b
completed and the ACV is $7,990.00.

CLAIM SPECIALIST:

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS:
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001,

RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSFER

causing limited damage. However
eployed, was not drivable and re
ttled. We are still attempting to

5/16/13

TNR

A13491100140201
10/29/12

Hwy 290 East / Springdale
2002 Ford F150/unit P2244
TNR

Vehicle Replacement Cost
ACV (Risk Fund)

CAR Fund
Totals

Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
$24,200
$ 7,990
16,210
$24,200 $24,200

County employee Lucious Henderson was driving county unit P2244
to a jobsite on Vera Dr. While passing through a construction zone, he

or explosion and his attention was momentarily diverted. A vehicle in front of him
led by the same loud noise. Mr. Henderson was unable to stop in time and rear

, county unit suffered bumper and left front
quired towing. Third party driver filed a bodily
settle the property damage claim with the

Employee required to take defensive driving course and assessed 4

JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with

Velvet Dixon

een inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was

The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to

subsection (h), recommends $7,990.00 be transferred from Risk Fund

1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $16,210.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001 -520020.



RECOMMENDATION FOR TRANSER

DATE: May 20, 2013

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: Constable, Precinct 5

CLAIM NUMBER: A13350100810201

DATE OF INCIDENT: 12/10/2012

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: Highway 183 and Hudson Lane

PROPERTY DAMAGE: 2005 Chevy Impala/unit 2597

LOSS PAYEE: TNR Loss Amt. Paid Amt.
Vehicle Replacement Cost $24,500
ACV (Risk Fund) $ 4,540
CAR Fund 19,960

$24,500 $24,500

Custom Equipment/fees 8,100
Risk Fund __8.100
Totals $32,600 $32,600

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: Deputy Charles Dobbins was traveling northbound in heavy traffic on

Highway 183/Ed Bluestein approaching the intersection of Hudson Lane. The third party vehicle in front of him
came to an abrupt stop. He applied his brakes, but was unable to stop and slid into the rear of the wood chipper
trailer owned/towed by ABC Home and Commercial Services. County unit sustained heavy front end damage.
There was no damage to the third party’s trailer.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Employee received counseling from supervisor.

RECOMMENDATION: JI Companies has reviewed the loss notice and confirmed incident with
the county supervisor. Unit 2597 has been inspected and rendered a structural total loss. Market valuation was
completed and the ACV is $4,540.00. Custom equipment and installation fees total $8,100.00, to include, MDC
mount, LED’s, controller, speaker, gun mount, flashlight holder/charger, fire extinguisher and wiring harness.

CLAIM SPECIALIST: Velvet Dixon

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS: The Risk Manager has reviewed the claim submitted and pursuant to
approval of amended Chapter 34, §34.001, subsection (h), recommends $12,640.00 be transferred from Risk
Fund 1110048955-8955-516410 into 1490350000-0001-520020 and $19,960.00 be transferred from CAR Fund
1980000000-0001-580070 into 1498060001-0001-520020.





